MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Снар. 195

completing the historical record of residents of the state of Maine, who had service in the United States navy during the War for the Suppression of the Rebellion, eighteen hundred sixty-one to eighteen hundred sixty-five. Any portion of the appropriation remaining unexpended on December thirty-first, nineteen hundred thirteen, shall be carried forward and be available for expenditure in the year nineteen hundred fourteen.

Approved March 21, 1913.

Chapter 195.

Resolve, Providing a State Pension for Charles Fogg.

Fogg, Charles, to provide state pension for. Resolved, that there be paid to Charles Fogg of Norway, eight dollars per month, payable quarterly from the state pension fund for soldiers, to begin January first, nineteen hundred thirteen, and continue during the pleasure of the legislature and until otherwise ordered.

Approved March 21, 1913.

Chapter 196.

Resolve, in Favor of the Eastern Maine Insane Hospital for Storage House and Cold Storage Plant, Repairs on Buildings C and E, Washing Machine for Laundry, Fire Mains and Hydrants, and High Pressure Pump.

Eastern
Maine Insane Hospital in fayor
of storage
house etc.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of thirty-four thousand two hundred dollars for the use of the Eastern Maine Insane Hospital for the year nineteen hundred and thirteen for the following purposes:

For store-house and cold storage plant	\$26,000
For repairs on buildings C and E	4,2 00
For washing machine for the laundry	500
Fire pump and connections	1,400
Fire Main and 3 hydrants, 700 ft. of 8 in. pipe	
900 ft. of 6 in. pipe	2,100

\$34,200

Approved March 21, 1913.